
 

 
COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 

 

Date: 
 

Monday, 6 September 2021 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 

 

Virtual Meeting 

27 August 2021 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies.  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any.  

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

5. Declaration of Interests:  

 
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 Other Interests 

 

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any.  

 (At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 15). 
 

7. Anti Social Behaviour (Pages 9 - 56) 

8. Work Programme (Pages 57 - 58) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme: 
 Chair’s Items 

 Members’ Items 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
 

 
 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 

scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



Membership of Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor D Shaw (Chair) Councillor T McNicol (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor J Aberley Councillor G Bentley 
Councillor G Heath Councillor I Herdman 
Councillor T Holmes Councillor K Hoptroff 

Councillor B A Hughes Councillor A Hulme 
Councillor B Johnson Councillor J T Jones 

Councillor K Martin Councillor T Riley 
Councillor P Roberts Councillor L Swindlehurst 
Councillor P Taylor Councillor R Ward 

Councillor N Yates  
 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

MONDAY, 12 JULY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair)   
 
 Councillors I Herdman, T Holmes, B A Hughes, A Hulme, 

B Johnson, T Riley, P Roberts, L Swindlehurst, P Taylor, R Ward 
and N Yates 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor C J S Atkins, I Plant, M Bowen, M Gledhill, N Hawkins, 

K J Jackson, J Porter, S E Ralphs MBE, S Scalise and P Wood 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors J Aberley, K Hoptroff and K Martin 
 

50 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY. 
 
Councillor Atkins was substitute member for Councillor Hoptroff and Councillor Plant 
was substitute member for Councillor Martin. 
 

51 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 
 
DECIDED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 21st June  

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

52 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillor Atkins raised an urgent item of business in relation to the cancellation of 
Leek Show. 
 
The Leader explained to the Panel that as a responsible land owner and due to the 
rates of positive covid infections, the Council had not given permission for the Show 
to be held at Birchall Playing Fields.  
 
Apparently, the event organisers had found an alternative venue at a site in 
Longsden. The local covid outbreak in Leek was highlighted and there were a 
number of health and safety matters which the organisers would need to address, 
before the Council could give consent for the Show to be held on its land. The show 
would attract visitors from many parts of the Country.  
 
Cllr Atkins agreed with the danger that Covid-19 posed and the requirement for 
prevention measures to be in place.  She was concerned that the event had been 
publicised, tickets sold and a lack of communication between the Council and event 
organisers. It was queried whether there was a fee to use the site and if the 
permission had be refused to allow the Council to develop the football pitch in 
conjunction with a planning application. 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 12 July 2021 
 

2 
 

Members were assured that there was no connection with the refusal to use Birchall 
Playing Fields and the planning application for Ball Haye Green Football Club. A fee 
was paid to the Council for the use of the field which included complimentary 
advertising. There had not been a breakdown in communication and this event had 
been held for many years without any issues. Officers had assisted, offered 
alternative solutions for the Show to proceed and had negotiated with the Show 
organisers as much as possible.  
 
The Council was not responsible for notifying businesses, sponsors or the public of 
the cancellation of the event.   
 

53 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE 
POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL. 
 
DECIDED: That the minutes from the last meeting of the Staffordshire Police, Fire 

and Crime Panel be NOTED. 
 

55 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY. 
 
There were none. 
 

56 YOUR HOUSING GROUP REGULAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE. 
 
Members considered a briefing paper introduced by Sharon Wheeler – Regional 
Housing Manager South, which provided a performance and development update on 
YHG business areas identified in the legacy agreement and related to business 
activity between April 2020 and March 2021. Aaron Hamersley – Head of Housing 
Management, Dave Lovatt – Compliance and Facilities Manager and Paula Marshall 
Director of Housing and Customer Service was also present at the meeting, along 
with two customer representatives; Cheryl Ballan and Andrea Hampton. Apologies 
were received from George Wallace. 

Topics covered within the report included: 
 

- Your Housing Group Response to Covid 19 
- Housing Management 
- Neighbourhood inspection and Customer Engagement Events 
- Lettings 
- Compliance 
- Development 
- Repairs and Maintenance 
- Asset improvement 
- Digital Engagement 
- Community Regeneration 

 
YHG were in the process of a review and restructure of its housing management 
customer operation model.  This would introduce an enhanced regional approach to 
tenancy and housing management, tenancy enforcement and allocations to provide 
a more collaborative approach, enabling colleagues to improve their relationship with 
customers an
[...]

Repairs Team could attend a future meeting to provide a more detailed update on 
repairs and renewals.  Customer satisfaction for the in-house repairs service had 
increased from  67 % to 88%, as at the end of March this year. One of the customer 
representatives also gave assurance that customers had noted an improved level of 
customer satisfaction. 
 
Daisy Haye – Councillor Atkins was very concerned about a number of major 
outstanding maintenance issues at this relatively new site and the affect this had on 
the residents. Service charge fees had increased, the shared ownership scheme for 
the flats was complicated and communication with the residents was poor. YHG was 
hugely disappointed that a new building required such a large amount of repair 
which included major works to the roof. The Council had been involved with the 
mixed tenure scheme offered at Daisy Haye and the scheme was standard practice 
for such properties. There were a number of vacant flats to enable residents to 
temporarily reside in whilst their bathrooms and kitchens were upgraded.    
 
A date for the completion of works and an update on the garden area would be 
provided after the meeting. Once restrictions were lifted, a meeting for residents 
would be arranged which Leek Councillors wished to be involved with.  
 
A member of the Panel suggested that regular surgeries should be arranged as part 
of the neighbourhood inspections and highlighted the importance of the Page 5



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 12 July 2021 
 

4 
 

organisation’s responsibility to mitigate climate change by ensuring homes were 
future proofed or retro-fitted. YHG had an Environmental Strategy and would attend 
a meeting of the Climate Change Working Group to present its plans to address 
climate change or include details at the next regular performance update.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers and Customer Representatives their attendance. 
 
DECIDED: That the update be noted. 
 

57 UPDATE ON 
[...]
re centre 
car parks. It was the opinion of some councillors that serious re-engineering of the 
junction at Cellarhead was needed. Others explained that it wasn’t possible to have 
a right turn filter lane/light as there wasn’t enough space for two lanes and that 
parking wasn’t available at the school.  
 
Alicia Patterson - Head of Environmental Health, agreed this was a challenging area 
for the District and advised that a trial was taking place at this junction which would 
provide real time air quality data with peak times taken into account.  
 

Page 6



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 12 July 2021 
 

5 
 

The next report would include the physical locations and the suggestions were noted 
for discussion at future discussions with partners. 
 
Discussion took place in relation to the significant measures required to reduce the 
amount of traffic in Leek town centre. Members were assured that SMDC worked 
extensively with its partners with the common aim to improve air quality. Work was 
being undertaken to look at alternative routes but to also ensure the traffic wasn’t 
dispersed elsewhere in the area.  
 
DECIDED: That the Panel noted the content of the report.  
 

58 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Leader gave details of the Kick Start Scheme (funding for employers to provide 
work placement for 16-24 year olds at risk of long-term unemployment). Project 
Officers had offered to attend a meeting of the Panel to provide full details of the 
scheme.  
 
The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed, subject to 
the addition of the following items:- 
 
- Kick Start Scheme 
- Management Plan for green spaces managed and maintained by SMDC 

 
DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2021-22 be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 

6th September 2021 
 

 
TITLE: 

 
Anti-Social Behaviour 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 
 

Councillor Mike Bowen - Portfolio Holder for 
Communities 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
David Smith – Head of Communities and 
Climate Change 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
All 

 
 

Appendices Attached – Appendix A: Anti-Social Behaviour Policy; Appendix 

B: Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook 

 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The Council has committed to reviewing its approach to community safety to 

reduce crime, the fear of crime and anti-social behaviour. This report helps to 
deliver that commitment. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the Council’s responsibilities with respect to 

anti-social behaviour. 
 

2.2 That the Committee recommends that the Cabinet approves the draft 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 

 

2.3 That the Committee notes the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook and assists in 
raising awareness of the handbook within the community. 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 A wide variety of behaviour can be defined as ‘anti-social’ if it has a negative 
impact on others. In law, anti-social behaviour is defined as behaviour that 

causes, or is likely to cause alarm, distress or harassment to others (and 
nuisance in the housing context). 
 

3.2 The Council has a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



  

impact on anti-social behaviour. The Council has specific duties in 
relation to certain types of behaviours, such as noise nuisance. 

 

3.3 The report presents a draft policy covering the Council’s response to 
anti-social behaviour and also a handbook that is intended to provide 

relevant advice to the residents of Staffordshire Moorlands. 
 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The report links to Aim 1 of the Corporate Plan: To help create a safer and 
healthier environment for our communities to live and work In particular, is 
supports the key prior
[...]
f Communities and Climate Change 
David.smith@staffsmorlands.gov.uk 

 

7. Detail 

 
7.1 A wide variety of behaviour can be defined as ‘anti-social’ if it has a negative 

impact on others. 

 

7.2 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act provides two definitions of 

anti-social behaviour (ASB) depending on where it takes place:  

 ASB that occurs within a housing context is defined as behaviour that 

causes or is likely to cause “nuisance or annoyance”. 

Page 11



  

 ASB that occurs in public spaces is defined as behaviour that causes or 
is likely to cause “harassment, alarm or distress”.  

 
7.3 In each case, the definitions describe how someone’s behaviour affects other 

people.  
 
7.4 Nuisance describes behaviour on private property that is lawful but causes 

inconvenience or annoyance for neighbours. Harassment is the repeated 
targeting of a victim with behaviour that is meant to upset them.  

 
7.5 Some problems, such as vandalism and drug dealing, are often described as 

anti-social behaviour but are, in fact, criminal offences. Conversely, there are 

some types of behaviour that may annoy some people but that would 
generally not consider to be antisocial behaviour. Examples include: 

 

 The sound of children playing or a baby crying. 

 Boundary disputes or breaches of covenants. 

 Noise caused by everyday living, such as flushing toilets and closing 
doors. 

 A one-off party. 

 Minor personal arguments and differences. 

 Religious or cultural practice. 

 Parking (including badly parked vehicles). 

 Neighbours doing DIY (at reasonable times of the 

 day). 

 Groups of people in the street or in parks, unless they are being rowdy, 
abusive, causing damage or committing other crimes. 

 

District Council Duties and Powers with Respect to Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

7.6 The Council has two general duties in respect of ASB: 
 

 to produce a strategy with other statutory partners for reducing anti-social 

behaviour, which it fulfils through the vehicle of the Staffordshire 
Moorlands Community Safety Partnership. 

 to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably 

can to prevent anti-social behaviour (and crime, substance misuse and 
re-offending). 

 

7.7 In addition to these general duties, the council has duties in relation to specific 
types of anti-social behaviour, including duties to: 

 

 serve an abatement notice where the Council is satisfied that a statutory 
nuisance exists or is likely to occur or recur; 

 remove abandoned vehicles in certain circumstances and subject to 
various provisions; 

 promote the licensing objectives, which include the prevention of crime 
and disorder; and the prevention of public nuisance (when functioning as 

a licensing authority); and serve a remedial notice if certain types of high 

Page 12



  

hedges adversely are affecting a reasonable complainant's reasonable 
enjoyment of the domestic property. 

 

7.8 The Council has also been provided with a range of powers that it can use to 
respond to anti-social behaviour. 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Handbook 

 
7.9 Appendix A provides a draft Policy on Anti-Social Behaviour. The policy has 

been produced to support the Council’s commitment to making Staffordshire 
Moorlands a safer place for our communities to live and work. The policy is 
intended to assist the Council to follow a standard approach to responding to 

anti-social behaviour within the District. It recognises that each case is unique 
and must be considered on its own merits but sets out the general principles 

that will be applied by the Council’s officers. 
 
7.10 The statutory guidance issued by the Home Office and other protocols and 

guidance that officers must follow including the Code for Crown Prosecutors 
and the Council’s Enforcement Protocol. The District Council has taken note of 

the Home Of
[...]
ed by everyday living, such as flushing toilets and closing doors. 

 A one-off party. 

 Minor personal arguments and differences. 

 Religious or cultural practice. 

 Parking (including badly parked vehicles). 

 Neighbours doing DIY (at reasonable times of the day). 

 Groups of people in the street or in parks, unless they are being rowdy, abusive, 

causing damage or committing other crimes. 
 
3 District Council Duties and Powers with Respect to Anti-Social Behaviour 

 
The Council has two general duties in respect of ASB: 

 

 to produce a strategy with other statutory partners for reducing anti-social 

behaviour, which it fulfils through the vehicle of the Staffordshire Moorlands 
Community Safety Partnership.ii  

 to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 

exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent anti-social behaviour (and crime, substance misuse and re-offending). 

 
In addition to these general duties, the Council has duties in relation to specific types 
of anti-social behaviour, including duties to: 

 

 serve an abatement notice where the Council is satisfied that a statutory 

nuisance exists or is likely to occur or recur;iii 

 remove abandoned vehicles in certain circumstances and subject to various 

Page 16



  

provisions;iv 

 promote the licensing objectives, which include the prevention of crime and 
disorder; and the prevention of public nuisance (when functioning as a 

licensing authority);v 

 serve a remedial notice if certain types of high hedges are adversely  affecting 

a complainant's reasonable enjoyment of the domestic property.vi 

 preserve the right of Council tenants under common law to ‘quiet enjoyment’ of 

their property 
 
The Council has also been provided with a range of powers that it can use to 

respond to anti-social behaviour. The most important powers are found within the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 201
[...]
ng alarmed, distressed, harassed or otherwise caused a nuisance. 
 

 We cannot follow a ‘one size fits all’ model. Anti-social behaviour looks and 

feels different in every neighbourhood and to every victim.  
 

 Partnership working is critically important and the solutions to anti-social 
behaviour problems can rest individually or collectively with a range of agencies 

depending upon the individual circumstances of each incident. 
 

 In some cases it will be appropriate for the Council to take the lead according to 

the facts of the case (normally where the behaviour relates to a council 
function). In other cases it will be appropriate for the Council to support action 

by other agencies. Where the anti-social behaviour relates to another agency’s 
functions and responsibilities, and where the agency has the evidence and 
powers to respond, then the Council will normally expect that agency to take the 

lead. 
 

 The Council’s public realm CCTV system plays an important role in deterring 
and detecting crime. The Council’s leisure provision provides activities that can 
divert people from committing anti-social behaviour. 

 

 The Council will support the Community Safety Partnership to address some of 

the causes of anti-social behaviour, to provide diversionary activity, and to 
provide support for victims. 

 
5 The Council’s Response to Reports of Anti-Social Behaviour 

 

The Council provides two principal methods for reporting anti-social behaviour: 
 

 on-line by completion of a webform; or 

 by telephone to the Council’s Customer Services team.  

 
Members of the public and officers of partner agencies should use these reporting 
mechanisms to make sure that they receive a prompt and appropriate response to 

their enquiry. 
 
The flow chart below shows the process that should be followed following receipt of a 

complaint about anti-social behaviour 
 

Page 18



  

 
 
 
It is important that complaints are triaged appropriately to ensure
[...]
g action. 

 Whether a prosecution could test an important legal point or set a precedent. 

 Whether it would be in the public interest, having regard to all the circumstances 
of the case, to institute legal proceedings. 

 
Comments on this Policy 
 

This policy will be reviewed on a regular basis. Individuals and organisations that 
wish to comment on the policy are invited to send their comments in writing to: 
 

Head of Communities and Climate Change 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 

Moorlands House 
Stockwell Street 
Leek 

Staffordshire 
ST13 6HQ 

 
 

Page 22



  

 
 

                                                 
 
i
 Section 2 Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
ii
 Section 6 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

iii
 Section 80 Environmental Protection Act 1990 

iv
 Section 3 Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 

v
 Section 4 Licensing Act 2003 

v i
 Section 68 Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 

v ii
 Section 3 Noise Act 1990 

v iii
 Sections 76 - 93 Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

ix
 Section 52 Licensing Act 2003 

x
 Section 79 Building Act 1984 

xi
 Section 224 Town and Country Planning Act 1990; Section 43 Anti-Social Beahviour Act 2003. 

xii
 Section 172 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

xiii
 Section 215 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

xiv
 CPS 2018 Code for Crown Prosecutors 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



��-so�al
be�v�ur
��-so�al
be�v�ur

ADVICE ON HOW TO DEAL WITH

ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

P
age 25



2INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

Everyone would probably agree that people who 
spray graffiti on public buildings, dump rubbish 
or behave in a rowdy or ‘yobbish’ way are acting 
antisocially. Other examples of antisocial behaviour 
include abandoning vehicles in public places, 
regularly holding noisy parties that disturb neighbours 
and throwing fireworks. 

Some of these activities are actually criminal 
offences.

Some of us may see certain activities as harmless, 
but 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair)   
 

 Councillors J Aberley, G Heath, I Herdman, T Holmes, K Hoptroff, 
B A Hughes, J T Jones, T Riley, P Roberts, P Taylor, R Ward and 

N Yates 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor M Bowen, M Gledhill, A Hart, N Hawkins, K J Jackson, 

J Porter and P Wilkinson 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors T McNicol, K Martin and L Swindlehurst 
 

59 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY. 

 

Councillor Wilkinson was substitute member for Councillor Martin and Councillor 

Gledhill substituted for Councillor Swindlehurst. 
 

60 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

 
DECIDED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 12 th July 2021 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

61 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 

PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 

62 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 

 

None were declared. 

 
63 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY. 

 

1. Question received from Councillor Hoptroff: 
 

“Why isn’t Climate Change on the agenda for this meeting when it is the platform for 
the Portfolio Holder to report to members of the panel and allow scrutiny and 
support. This was agreed and promised when the Climate Change Emergency was 

approved in 2019 to be on every agenda of this committee?” 
 
Response from Councillor Porter – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change & 
Biodiversity: 
 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 6 September 2021 
 

2 
 

On the 10th July 2019 this Council took the crucial step of declaring a Climate 
Change Emergency. The resolution from that meeting of the full Council included 

undertakings to: 
1 Work towards making Staffordshire Moorlands carbon neutral by 2030 
2 Call on the Government to provide guidance, powers and resources to make 

carbon neutrality possible 
3 Request that the Chair of the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

establishes a sub committee to undertake detailed research with a view to 
developing an effective, achievable and costed plan for addressing climate 
change within the Staffordshire Moorlands. 

4 Ensure that all Council Bodies and Scrutiny Panels consider the impact of 
climate change and the environment when making decisions and reviewing 

Council policies and strategies. 
5 Review progress made on an annual basis via Scrutiny and Full Council. 
 

Councillor Hoptroff’s question quite rightly refers to the importance of providing a 
platform for Members of this Committee to scrutinise and support the Council’s work 

towards achieving carbon neutrality. This is why one of the undertakings was to 
establish a specific sub-committee to provide the required support and scrutiny. 
 

Since making this undertaking, the Climate Change Working Group has met on ten 
occasions to help formulate our action plan. However, the Council went beyond its 

initial undertaking and also established thematic sub-groups to consider the 
Council’s emissions, Energy, Housing, Natural Environment, Travel & Transport, and 
Industry & Agriculture. These groups have also met regularly, often on a monthly 

basis, to provide further opportunities for Members to contribute to this agenda. The 
Council also extended membership of the Working Group to include the Moorlands 

Climate Action Group. 
 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank the Chairs and all the members of the 

Working Group and the six Sub-Group for their support in developing our Climate 
Change plan. 

 
The other undertaking was to review progress on an annual basis via Scrutiny and 
Full Council. I am committed to presenting annual reports to both this Scrutiny 

Committee and to Full Council each year to coincide with the anniversary of the 
Council signing the Emergency declaration. 

 
We will looking Part 2 of the Climate Change action plan in the coming months and 
this will be presented to both the Climate Change Working Group and this 

Committee to gain the valuable input of those two groups. 
 

We have always said that the action plans will be flexible document that will be 
updated on a regular basis and it is important that we have an on-going mechanism 
to involve Councillors in that process. 

 
Most importantly, we must now have a strong focus on delivering our plan. I 

recognise the desire of Members to support the delivery of the Council’s action plan 
and that only providing an annual update to the Committee and Full Council does not 
provide sufficient opportunities for Members to be engaged with delivery of the plan. 

 
For those reasons, I intend to meet with the Chair of this Committee, the Chair of the 

Working Group, Officers and others to consider how the current structures need to 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 6 September 2021 
 

3 
 

change as we move from preparing the plan to monitoring its delivery and updating 
where necessary. 

 
Officers are also working on the reporting arrangements so that this important 
priority is included in the quarterly performance reports that are provided to all 

Members. 
 

It is important to remember that our intention is to put Climate Change at the heart of 
the Council’s priorities and actions. All reports that are received by this and other 
Committees includes a section on Climate Change implications. In addition to 

updates on delivery of the plan, Members will have the opportunity to consider and 
scrutinise specific, detailed reports on such things as the Asset Management 

Strategy, Procurement Strategy, and the Parks and Open Spaces Management 
Policy. 
 

By way of supplementary questions, Councillor Hoptroff asked if an item on Climate 
Change could be included as a standing item for each meeting of the Panel. Initially, 

the Chair was in agreement with this request. It was highlighted that a standing item 
could lead to duplication and therefore the Chair of this Panel and the Chair of the 
Climate Change Working Group would discuss this matter after the meeting.  

 
Councillor Porter confirmed that Part 2 of the Climate Change Action Plan was 

programmed for the meeting on 8th November 2021. This was a complex document 
which would constantly evolve and would incorporate a costed plan. 
 

Councillor Hoptroff queried the future of the Climate Change Working Group, as in 
his opinion, recommendations made by the Group were not taken into account. In 

response, the Portfolio Holder advised that the formal scrutiny of the Climate 
Change Action Plan was within the remit of the Community Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. Working Groups were appointed for a fixed period of time and had an end 

date . 
  
2. Question received from Councillor Swindlehurst: 
 

“The Government has announced a  £338 million investment in walking and cycling, 

which, together with the Highway Code amendments should increase the potential 
for significantly less car use. Mindful that transport is the biggest source of carbon 

emissions resulting in premature death what provisions do we intend to implement to 
encourage active travel?” 
 
Response from Councillor Porter – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change & 
Biodiversity: 

 
Over the last 18 months, active travel had become more important than ever and 
would continue to increase in importance. The Council’s Green Infrastructure 

Strategy included potential active travel routes such as; Biddulph Valley Way, 
Monsal Trail and the Cresswell to Cheadle corridor. These schemes were a priority 

and the Council would apply for funding accordingly.  
 
As substitute member for Councillor Swindlehurst, Councillor Gledhill explained how 

impressed he was with the number of children that had walked to school today. 
However, there was an issue at Westwood Road in Leek as cars were grid-locked, 

engines idled and cars were parked on double yellow lines. The pollution created by 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 6 September 2021 
 

4 
 

these factors was noticeable and he asked how the Council would work with 
partners to make this route safer and cleaner. 

 
Councillor Porter agreed with the importance of health and well-being and how it 
linked with the climate agenda. He had met with officers at the County Council and 

highlighted a new campaign – Air Aware Staffordshire. He would continue to meet 
with representatives from the County Council and work in partnership. He gave 

examples of trial schemes where areas outside of schools were pedestrianised 
which had proved successful. This type of arrangement depended on the locality and 
partnership working with the school and community. 

 
The second supplementary question was around large numbers of people crossing 

St Edward’s Street in Leek without a zebra crossing,  to attend regular town centre 
events and how such issues could be raised with the County Council. 
 

In response, Councillor Porter would contact the Air Aware Staffordshire Team and 
suggested that Councillor Atkins could be contacted to act in her capacity as a 

County Councillor. 
 

64 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

 

The Council was committed to reviewing its approach to community safety to reduce 

crime, the fear of crime and anti-social behaviour. The report, introduced by Mark 
Trillo – Executive Director, helped to deliver that commitment. 
 

 A wide variety of behaviour could be defined as ‘anti-social’ if it had a negative 
impact on others. In law, anti-social behaviour was defined as behaviour that 

causes, or is likely to cause alarm, distress or harassment to others (and nuisance in 
the housing context). 

The Council had a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the impact on 

anti-social behaviour. The Council had specific duties in relation to certain types of 
behaviours, such as noise nuisance. 

The report detailed a draft policy covering the Council’s response to anti-social 
behaviour and also a handbook that is intended to provide relevant advice to the 
residents of Staffordshire Moorlands. 

In response to a query around the dilution of policing powers, members were 
assured this was not the case and the Council’s role was to deal with general 

complaints and low level anti-social behaviour which did not include any criminal 
offenses. Dependant on the nature of the problem, the Council would work in 
conjunction with the Police to ensure the most suitable action was taken for 

residents. 

A member of the Panel requested an officer contact list to refer to and the most 

appropriate way to channel queries would be discussed after the meeting with the 
Head of Communities and Climate Change. A case management system was also 
being looked into which would assist members with their case work.  

It was also felt that a summary of the Handbook would be beneficial for residents 
and that resources should be directed into the provision of activities for young 

people. Members were advised that the Community Safety Plan incorporated multi -
agency diversionary activities to prevent the occurrence of anti-social behaviour and 
details of the Plan could be shared at a future meeting of the Panel. 

 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 6 September 2021 
 

5 
 

DECIDED:  

 

1) That the Panel notes the Council’s responsibilities with respect to 
anti-social behaviour. 
 

2) That the Panel recommends that the Cabinet approves the draft 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 

 

3) That the Panel notes the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook and assists in 
raising awareness of the handbook within the community. 

 

 

65 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed.  

 
A suggestion was made for some of the items listed for the following meeting to be 

postponed to allow sufficient time for the Panel to scrutinise the Climate Change 
Plan – Part 2. The Chair advised, that he would discuss the matter with the Chair of 
the Climate Change Working Group and agree the most suitable way forward.  

 
DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2021-2022 be agreed. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 


